Operating expenses
Warehousing and distribution expenses (178.3) (175.6) (148.9)
Marketing and sales expenses (63.5) (77.3) (88.3)
Administration and general expenses (255.9) (236.1) (253.1)
Operating expenses (497.8) (489.0) (490.3)
EBIT 585.9 459.8 581.5
Net finance costs (35.9) (30.4) (7.4)
Profit before income tax expense 550.0 429.4 574.1
Income tax expense (165.0) (126.9) (34.5)
Profit after income tax expense 385.0 302.5 539.7
(Profit)/loss attributable to non-controlling interests 0.9 1.9 1.4
Profit attributable to owners of Chemist Warehouse 385.9 304.3 541.0

Prospectus84 Sigma Healthcare Limited

4.4.3.  Pro forma adjustments to the Historical Income Statements
Set out in Figure 16, 17 and 18 are the pro forma adjustments made to derive the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement for FY22, FY23 and FY24.

Figure 16 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Income Statement – FY24

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acqui-

sition of
Sigma

2.
Inter-

company
elimi-

nations

3.
Accounting

policy
application

4.
Discontin-

ued
operations

5.
Transaction

costs

6.
Impact
of the

Transaction

7.
Income

tax effect

Merged
Group

Pro Forma
Revenue 3,294.4 3,496.6 (23.3) (112.1)  – – – 6,655.7
Cost of sales (2,251.5) (3,263.0) 23.3 147.8  – – – (5,343.4)
Gross profit 1,043.0 233.6 0.0 35.7  – – – 1,312.3
Share of profits of
associates and joint
ventures accounted
for using the
equity method 23.1 – – –  – – – 23.1
Other income 5.8 76.3 (0.0) (36.9)  – – – 45.2
Operating expenses
Warehousing and
distribution expenses (148.9) (153.4) – –  – – – (302.4)
Marketing and
sales expenses (88.3) (44.0) – –  – – – (132.3)
Administration and
general expenses (253.1) (104.8) – – 24.8 (7.4) – (340.5)
Operating expenses (490.3) (302.2) – – 24.8 (7.4) – (775.1)
EBIT 581.5 7.7 0.0 (1.2) 24.8 (7.4) – 605.5
Net finance costs (7.4) (5.0) – –  – (45.9) – (58.2)
Profit before
income tax expense 574.1 2.7 0.0 (1.2)  24.8 (53.2) – 547.3
Income tax expense (34.5) (4.9) – –  – – 13.9 (25.5)
Profit after income
tax expense 539.7 (2.1) 0.0 (1.2)  24.8 (53.2) 13.9 521.8
(Profit)/Loss
attributable to non-
controlling interests 1.4 (0.9) – –  – – – 0.5
Profit attributable
to owners of the
Merged Group 541.0 (3.0) 0.0 (1.2) – 24.8 (53.2) 13.9 522.3

Notes: Refer to Figure 18 for associated notes.

Prospectus 85Sigma Healthcare Limited

4. Financial Information continued

Figure 17 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Income Statement – FY23

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acqui-

sition of
Sigma

2.
Inter-

company
elimi-

nations

3.
Accounting

policy
application

4.
Discontin-

ued
operations

5.
Transaction

costs

6.
Impact
of the

Transaction

7.
Income

tax effect

Merged
Group

Pro Forma
Revenue 3,090.7 3,526.2 (21.3) (108.9) (0.5)  – – 6,486.2
Cost of sales (2,173.0) (3,284.5) 21.3 165.9 (0.8)  – – (5,271.1)
Gross profit 917.7 241.7 0.0 57.0 (1.3)  – – 1,215.1
Share of profits of
associates and joint
ventures accounted
for using the equity
method 13.0 – – – –  – – 13.0
Other income 18.0 95.4 (0.0) (39.9) (2.3)  – – 71.2
Operating expenses
Warehousing and
distribution expenses (175.6) (172.9) – – 5.6  – – (342.8)
Marketing and sales
expenses (77.3) (46.2) – – 1.0 – – (122.4)
Administration and
general expenses (236.1) (81.7) – – 0.1  (7.4) – (325.1)
Operating expenses (489.0) (300.8) – – 6.7  (7.4) – (790.4)
EBIT 459.8 36.3 (0.0) 17.1 3.1  (7.4) – 508.9
Net finance costs (30.4) (15.8) – – –  (37.6)  (83.8)
Profit before income
tax expense 429.4 20.5 (0.0) 17.1 3.1  (44.9) 425.1
Income tax expense (126.9) (4.9) – – 0.1  – 8.3 (123.4)
Profit after income
tax expense 302.5 15.5 (0.0) 17.1 3.2  (44.9) 8.3 301.7
(Profit)/Loss
attributable to non-
controlling interests 1.9 (1.0) – –   – – 0.9
Profit attributable
to owners of the
Merged Group 304.3 14.5 (0.0) 17.1 3.2  (44.9) 8.3 302.6

Notes: Refer to Figure 18 for associated notes.

Prospectus86 Sigma Healthcare Limited

Figure 18 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Income Statement – FY22

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acqui-

sition of
Sigma

2.
Inter-

company
elimi-

nations

3.
Accounting

policy
application

4.
Discontin-

ued
operations

5.
Transaction

costs

6.
Impact
of the

Transaction

7.
Income

tax effect

Merged
Group

Pro Forma
Revenue 2,992.9 3,569.9 (17.3) (108.6) (1.1)  – – 6,435.8
Cost of sales (1,920.6) (3,309.1) 17.3 152.6 (0.3)  – – (5,060.0)
Gross profit 1,072.4 260.8 0.0 44.0 (1.4)  – – 1,375.8
Share of profits of
associates and joint
ventures accounted
for using the equity
method 8.2 – –  –  – – 8.2
Other income 3.2 77.6 (0.0) (42.6) (4.7)  – – 33.4
Operating expenses
Warehousing and
distribution expenses (178.3) (174.8) – – 11.4  – – (341.7)
Marketing and
sales expenses (63.5) (52.1) – – 2.3 – – (113.3)
Administration and
general expenses (255.9) (108.2) – – 0.2  (7.4) – (371.3)
Operating expenses (497.8) (335.1) – – 13.9  (7.4) – (826.3)
EBIT 585.9 3.3 (0.0) 1.4 7.8 (7.4) – 591.1
Net finance costs (35.9) (11.8) –  –  (16.7)  (64.5)
Profit before income
tax expense 550.0 (8.5) (0.0) 1.4 7.8 (24.1) – 526.6
Income tax expense (165.0) 2.2 –  0.1   6.8 (156.0)
Profit after income
tax expense 385.0 (6.4) (0.0) 1.4 7.9 (24.1) 6.8 370.7
(Profit)/Loss
attributable to non-
controlling interests 0.9 (1.1) – – –  – – (0.2)
Profit attributable
to owners of the
Merged Group 385.9 (7.4) (0.0) 1.4 7.9  (24.1) 6.8 370.5

Notes:
1.	 Acquisition of Sigma: reflects the acquisition of Sigma as if it had occurred immediately prior to 1 July 2021 excluding the impact of one-off

transaction costs. This pro forma adjustment includes the actual historical financial information of Sigma for the 12-month period ended 31 July
as remapped to align with Chemist Warehouse presentation format as outlined in Section 4.2.2. A reconciliation of Sigma’s financial information
from the audited financial year ended 31 January to the 12-month period ended 31 July is presented at Annexure A.

2.	 Intercompany eliminations: reflects the removal of intercompany transactions between Chemist Warehouse and Sigma, including the elimination

[…]

Cash flows from financing activities
Net proceeds/(repayment) of loans  (7.8) (40.9) 67.8
Principal elements of lease payments 9 (108.3) (117.5) (125.0)
Transactions with non-controlling interests  0.5 0.3 –
Net cash from financing activities  (115.6) (158.1) (57.1)
Movement in net cash before dividends  157.7 362.1 285.4
Dividends paid to members of Chemist Warehouse  (269.3) (264.1) (217.7)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (0.1) (0.3) (0.4)
Movement in net cash after dividends  (111.7) 97.7 67.3

Notes: Refer to Figure 20 for associated notes.

Prospectus90 Sigma Healthcare Limited

4.5.3.  Pro forma adjustments to the Historical Statements of Cash Flows
Set out in Figures 22, 23 and 24 are the pro forma adjustments made to derive the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement of Cash Flows for FY22, FY23 and FY24.

Figure 22 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Statement of Cash Flow – FY24

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acquisition

of Sigma

2.
Accounting

policy
application

3.
Discontinued

operations

4.
Transaction

costs

5.
Impact
of the

Transaction

6.
Income tax

effect

Merged
Group Pro

Forma
Cash flows from
operating activities
EBIT 581.5 7.7 (1.2) 24.8 (7.4) – 605.5
Net interest and other
finance costs paid and
received (7.4) (5.0) – – (45.9) – (58.2)
Income tax paid (82.3) 0.3 – – – 13.9 (68.2)
Depreciation and
amortisation 35.3 27.1 – – 7.4 – 69.7
Other non-cash items (10.8) 0.9 – – – – (9.9)
Movement in
working capital (243.0) (91.3) 1.2 (8.6) – – (341.8)
Net cash from
operating activities 273.2 (60.3) – 16.2 (45.9) 13.9 197.1
Cash flows from
investing activities
Net payment for
property, plant,
equipment and
intangibles (41.3) 2.7 – – – – (38.7)
Payment for financial
assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income (2.9) – – – – – (2.9)
Proceeds from sale of
investments 4.0 1.5 – – – – 5.5
Other investing cash
flows 0.1 – – – – – 0.1
Principal elements
of lease receipts 109.5 – – – – – 109.5
Net cash from
investing activities 69.4 4.2 – – – – 73.6
Cash flows from
financing activities
Net proceeds/
(repayment) of loans 67.8 (80.0) – – – – (12.2)
Principal elements of
lease payments (125.0) (9.6) – – – – (134.6)
Transactions with non-
controlling interests – – – – – – –
Proceeds from issue of
shares – 394.3 – – – – 394.3
Proceeds from
employee shares
exercised – 1.3 – – – – 1.3
Net cash from
financing activities (57.1) 306.0 – – – – 248.8
Movement in net
cash before dividends 285.4 249.9 – 16.2 (45.9) 13.9 519.4

Prospectus 91Sigma Healthcare Limited

4. Financial Information continued

Figure 23 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Statement of Cash Flow – FY23

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acquisition

of Sigma

2.
Accounting

policy
application

3.
Discontinued

operations

4.
Transaction

costs

5.
Impact
of the

Transaction

6.
Income tax

effect

Merged
Group Pro

Forma
Cash flows from
operating activities
EBIT 459.8 36.3 17.1 3.1 (7.4) – 508.9
Net interest and other
finance costs paid
and received (30.4) (15.8) – – (37.6) – (83.8)
Income tax paid (189.6) (5.2) – 0.1 – 8.3 (186.4)
Depreciation
and amortisation 95.5 29.4 – (0.1) 7.4 – 132.2
Other non-cash items (24.7) (6.5) – (0.2) – – (31.5)
Movement in
working capital 134.2 (1.9) (17.1) (3.5) – – 111.6
Net cash from
operating activities 444.7 36.2 – (0.7) (37.6) 8.3  451.0
Cash flows from
investing activities
Net payment for
property, plant,
equipment and
intangibles (12.3) (14.8) – – – – (27.1)
Payment for financial
assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income (21.0) – – – – – (21.0)
Proceeds from sale
of investments 60.1 0.3 – – – – 60.4
Other investing
cash flows – 0.4 – (0.5) – – (0.1)
Principal elements
of lease receipts 48.7 – – – – – 48.7
Net cash from
investing activities 75.5 (14.1) – (0.5) – – 60.9
Cash flows from
financing activities
Net proceeds/
(repayment) of loans (40.9) (15.0) – – – – (55.9)
Principal elements of
lease payments (117.5) (9.7) – – – – (127.2)
Transactions with non-
controlling interests 0.3 – – – – – 0.3
Proceeds from issue
of shares – – – – – – –
Proceeds from
employee shares
exercised – 1.8 – – – – 1.8
Net cash from
financing activities (158.1) (22.9) – – – – (181.0)
Movement in net
cash before dividends 362.1 (0.8) – (1.2) (37.6) 8.3 330.9

Prospectus92 Sigma Healthcare Limited

Figure 24 Pro forma adjustments to Chemist Warehouse Historical Statement of Cash Flow – FY22

$m
Chemist

Warehouse

1.
Acquisition

of Sigma

2.
Accounting

policy
application

3.
Discontinued

operations

4.
Transaction

costs

5.
Impact
of the

Transaction

6.
Income tax

effect

Merged
Group Pro

Forma
Cash flows from
operating activities
EBIT 585.9 3.3 1.4 7.8 (7.4) – 591.1
Net interest and other
finance costs paid
and received (35.9) (11.8) – – (16.7) – (64.5)
Income tax paid (132.6) (10.8) – 0.1 – 6.8 (136.5)
Depreciation
and amortisation 136.5 29.6 – (0.1) 7.4 – 173.3
Other non-cash items (5.3) 13.8 – (7.0) – – 1.5
Movement in
working capital (264.2) 30.1 (1.4) (1.7) – – (237.2)
Net cash from
operating activities 284.3 54.2 – (1.0) (16.7) 6.8 327.6
Cash flows from
investing activities
Net payment for
property, plant,
equipment and
intangibles (13.1) (25.0) – 0.4 – – (37.6)
Payment for financial
assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income – (1.7) – – – – (1.7)
Proceeds from sale
of investments – – – – – – –
Other investing
cash flows (4.8) – – – – – (4.8)
Principal elements
of lease receipts 6.9 – – – – – 6.9
Net cash from
investing activities (11.0) (26.7) – 0.4 – – (37.3)
Cash flows from
financing activities
Net proceeds/
(repayment) of loans (7.8) 55.0 – – – – 47.2
Principal elements
of lease payments (108.3) (10.4) – – – – (118.7)
Transactions with non-
controlling interests 0.5 – – – – – 0.5
Proceeds from issue
of shares – – – – – – –
Proceeds from
employee shares
exercised – 0.2 – – – – 0.2
Net cash from
financing activities (115.6) 44.8 – – – – (70.8)
Movement in net
cash before dividends 157.7 72.3 – (0.5) (16.7) 6.8 219.5

Prospectus 93Sigma Healthcare Limited

4. Financial Information continued

Notes:
1.	 Acquisition of Sigma: reflects the acquisition of Sigma as if it had occurred immediately prior to 1 July 2021. This pro forma adjustment includes

the actual historical financial information of Sigma on a 31 July financial year end basis as outlined in Section 4.2.2. A reconciliation to the
reported results on a 31 January year-end basis is presented at Annexure A.

2.	 Accounting policy application: Reflects the net nil effect of the accounting policy application on cash flows. The application of the accounting

[…]

adjustments reflected in the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Financial Information. Due to permanent differences that exist, the actual
effective tax rate of the Merged Group subsequent to Implementation will likely vary from the 30% tax rate utilised.

4.6.  Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.6.1  Chemist Warehouse and Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Set out in Figure 25 are the pro forma adjustments made to derive the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2024.

The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has been provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being indicative of the Merged Group’s view on its future financial position. The pro forma adjustments reflect the
effects of the Transaction as if it had occurred on 30 June 2024.

Figure 25 Chemist Warehouse and Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024

$m

Chemist
Warehouse

30 June 2024

1.
Acquisition

of Sigma

2.
Intercompany

eliminations

3.
Accounting

policy
application

4.
Impact
of the

Transaction

Merged
Group

Pro Forma
30 June 2024

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 273.1 234.2 – – (8.6) 498.6
Trade and other receivables 695.0 589.0 (89.6) – – 1,194.5
Inventories 599.9 372.7 – (12.7) – 959.9
Financial assets at amortised cost 3.8 – – – – 3.8
Other current assets 26.1 21.9 (4.8) – – 43.2
Lease receivables 118.6 – – – – 118.6
Current tax assets – 5.6 – – – 5.6
Total current assets 1,716.6 1,223.4 (94.4) (12.7) (8.6) 2,824.4
Non current assets
Trade and other receivables – 10.8 – – – 10.8
Investments accounted for using the
equity method 45.0 – – – – 45.0
Financial assets at amortised cost 9.7 – – – – 9.7
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 59.5 15.7 (9.7) – – 65.4
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 2.3 – – – – 2.3
Property, plant and equipment 73.1 183.9 – – – 256.9
Right-of-use assets 113.0 83.9 – – 53.8 250.7
Goodwill – 99.9 – – 3,111.3 3,211.1
Intangible assets 13.3 9.5 – – 180.1 203.0
Deferred tax assets 87.3 56.9 – 3.8 – 148.0
Lease receivables 741.8 – – – – 741.8
Other non-current assets – 18.8 (19.2) – – (0.4)
Total non-current assets 1,145.0 479.4 (28.9) 3.8 3,345.1 4,944.4
Total assets 2,861.6 1,702.8 (123.3) (8.9) 3,336.5 7,768.7

Prospectus94 Sigma Healthcare Limited

$m

Chemist
Warehouse

30 June 2024

1.
Acquisition

of Sigma

2.
Intercompany

eliminations

3.
Accounting

policy
application

4.
Impact
of the

Transaction

Merged
Group

Pro Forma
30 June 2024

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 745.8 675.4 (113.6) – (8.6) 1,299.0
Contract liabilities 29.5 0.7 – – – 30.2
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 32.8 – – – – 32.8
Lease liabilities 131.3 13.3 – – – 144.7
Current tax liabilities 2.8 – – – – 2.8
Provisions 25.9 10.1 – – – 36.0
Other current liabilities – 2.0 – – – 2.0
Total current liabilities 968.1 701.5 (113.6) – (8.6) 1,547.4
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 5.3 – – – – 5.3
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 300.0 – – – 769.0 1,069.0
Lease liabilities 849.6 124.3 – – – 973.9
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – 57.1 57.1
Provisions 21.7 5.2 – – – 26.9
Total non-current liabilities 1,176.6 129.5 – – 826.1 2,132.2
Total liabilities 2,144.7 831.0 (113.6) – 817.5 3,679.6
Net assets 716.9 871.7 (9.7) (8.9) 2,519.1 4,089.1
Equity
Issued capital 553.7 1,638.4 (9.7) – 1,806.6 3,988.9
Reserves (54.2) 5.3 – – (5.3) (54.2)
Retained profits/(Accumulated losses) 222.9 (773.7) – (8.9) 717.8 158.1
Equity attributable to the owners
of the Merged Group 722.4 870.0 (9.7) (8.9) 2,519.1 4,092.8
Non-controlling interests (5.5) 1.8 – – – (3.8)
Total equity 716.9 871.7 (9.7) (8.9) 2,519.1 4,089.1

Notes:
1.	 Acquisition of Sigma: the pro forma adjustment reflects the reverse acquisition of Sigma by Chemist Warehouse and includes the Sigma

statement of financial position as at 31 July 2024.

2.	 Intercompany eliminations: reflects the elimination of balances owing to or from Chemist Warehouse and Sigma as at 30 June 2024. Additionally
includes the elimination of Chemist Warehouse’s existing investment in Sigma.

3.	 Accounting policy application: reflects the accounting policy application on the balance sheet. Following Implementation, all sales currently
from Sigma to the Chemist Warehouse Australian Franchise Network will instead become sales from the Merged Group to the Chemist Warehouse